OP \$440.00 65495

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Acute Applied Technologies, Inc.	10/08/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tian Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400		
City:	Wilmington		
State/Country:	DELAWARE		
Postal Code:	19808		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6549507
Patent Number:	6501728
Patent Number:	6785202
Patent Number:	6166867
Patent Number:	6483798
Patent Number:	6366551
Patent Number:	6654185
Patent Number:	6492889
Patent Number:	6785063
Patent Number:	7078674
Patent Number:	7158454

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)705-6383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4157056377

PATENT REEL: 019943 FRAME: 0624

Email: ptomita@dergnoah.com

Correspondent Name: Paul Tomita

Address Line 1: Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 1450
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 973.17

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul Tomita

Total Attachments: 5

source=Acute Applied Tech Assignment 1#page1.tif source=Acute Applied Tech Assignment 1#page2.tif source=Acute Applied Tech Assignment 1#page3.tif source=Acute Applied Tech Assignment 1#page4.tif source=Acute Applied Tech Assignment 1#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019943 FRAME: 0625

Exhibit B-1

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Acute Applied Technologies, Inc., a Taiwan corporation having its registered office at No. 25 R&D Road II Science Based Industrial Park, Hsin Chu, Taiwan, R O C., ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Tian Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its registered office at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808 ("Assignee") or its designees, excluding the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents that have been abandoned as of the date of today and that are no longer capable of being revived, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to all of the following listed in Attachment (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed below (the "Patents");
- (b) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents or other governmental grants or issuances (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions of any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b):
- (d) foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances:
- (e) any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents below and whether or not rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) the rights to all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (g) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding:

- (h) causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under Patents and/or under or on account of any of the foregoing categories (a) through (g) to
 - (i) damages,
 - (ii) injunctive relief, and
 - (iii) other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and

- (i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents or any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h)
 Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:
- (1) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee;
- (2) Assignor owns all right, title, and interest to the Patent Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Patent Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Patent Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Patent Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Patent Rights. There are no existing contracts, agreements, options, commitments, proposals, bids, offers, or rights with, to, or in any person to acquire any of the Patent Rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein, that

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance shall include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, relssue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights. With prior written approval by Assignee, Assignee will pay Assignor's reasonable costs and expenses

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and will be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Taipei, Taiwan on

October 08, 2007

ASSIGNOR

Acute Applied Technologies, Inc.

Ву:

Name: Eric Chen

Title: Chairman

Attachment 1

Application No.				Filing Dati
09/330,054	6,549 507	APPARATUS WITH RING SHAPE SLEEVES	US	6/11/1999
09/354 200	6,501,728	MAGNETIC COIL ACTUATOR	U\$	7/14/1999
00236130 2	00236130 2	MAGNETIC RESTORING DEVICE IF AN ACTUATOR	CN	8/5/1999
88213188	M162791	MAGNETIC RESTORING DEVICE IF AN ACTUATOR	ΤŴ	6/12/2000
09/385,830	6 785,202	MAGNETIC RESTORING DÉVICE IF AN ACTUATOR	US	8/30/1999
00239291.7	00239291.7	OBJECTIVE LENS HOLDER	CN	6/19/2000
88212846	M162516	OBJECTIVE LENS HOLDER	TW	7/30/1999
09/396,496	6,166,867	OBJECTIVE LENS HOLDER	US	9/13/1999
88217012	178854	Optical pickup head and positioning apparatus of the opto-mechanical main shaft motor	TW	10/7/1999
88222161	M179599	TILT ANGLE ADJUSTING MECHANISM FOR OPTICAL PICKUP HEAD	TW	12/27/1999
09/535 46 3	6 483,798	TILT ANGLE ADJUSTING MECHANISM FOR OPTICAL PICKUP HEAD	US	3/23/2000
88222160	M197476	TILT ANGLE ADJUSTING MECHANISM FOR OPTICAL DISC DRIVER	TW	12/27/1999
09/535,466	8,366,551	TILT ANGLE ADJUSTING MECHANISM FOR OPTICAL DISC DRIVER	US	3/23/2000
00236131 0	00236131 0	Inclination inching device for opto- mechanical module	CN	6/12/2000
00255306 6		ELECTROMAGNETIC ACTUATOR HAVING SPECIFIC COIL ARRANGEMENT FOR IMPROVING UTILIZATION RATE OF MAGNETIC CIRCUIT THEREOF	CN	10/23/2000
39214882		ELECTROMAGNETIC ACTUATOR HAVING SPECIFIC COIL ARRANGEMENT FOR IMPROVING UTILIZATION RATE OF MAGNETIC CIRCUIT THEREOF	TW	8/29/2000
9/711 524		ELECTROMAGNETIC ACTUATOR HAVING SPECIFIC COIL ARRANGEMENT FOR IMPROVING UTILIZATION RATE OF MAGNETIC DIRCUIT THEREOF	US	11/14/2000

Application No.	Patent No.	Tue	Country	Filing Date
Appropriate to			See Sugar	1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 1
00255305 8	00255305 8	ELECTROMAGNÉTIC ACTUATOR FOR OBTAINING A TWO-DIMENSIONAL MOVEMENT OF AN OBJECT	CN	10/23/2000
89214861	M184436	ELECTROMAGNETIC ACTUATOR FOR OBTAINING A TWO-DIMENSIONAL MOVEMENT OF AN OBJECT	tw	8/29/2000
09/711 537	5,492,889	ELECTROMAGNETIC ACTUATOR FOR OBTAINING A TWO-DIMENSIONAL MOVEMENT OF AN OBJECT	US	11/14/2000
02236002 6	02236002 6	OBJECTIVE LENS HOLDING	CN	5/23/2002
10/209 880	6,785 063	OBJECTIVE LENS HOLDING APPARATUS	US	8/2/2002
03152574 1	03152574 1	An Optical pickup device emitting linear polarized light with a 45 degree phase difference	CN	4/8/2003
92119532	1259457	An Optical pickup device emitting linear polarized light with a 45 degree phase difference	TVV	7/17/2003
10/751,458	7,078 674	An Optical pickup device emitting linear polarized light with a 45 degree phase difference	US	1/6/2004
92119533	1256044	Optical device	TW	7/17/2003
03152654.7	03152554.7	Optical device	CN	8/5/2003
10/738,546	7,158,454	Optical device	US	12/17/2003
200520146964 3	200520146964 3	Evaluation Device for Optical Pickup Head	CN	12/28/2005
95207626	M303466	Evaluation Device for Optical Pickup Head	TW	5/8/2006
94222355	M295325	Adjustment device for optical pickup head	TW	12/22/2005
200520146965 8	200520146865.8	Adjustment device for optical pickup head	CN	12/28/2005
4220735	M292773	Tilt adjustment device for optical pickup head	TW	11/29/2005
200520128798 4	ZL200520128798.4	Optical Component Carrier	CN	12/31/2005
4220837	M292693	Holder with adjustable function	TW	11/30/2005
200520128797 X	200520128797.X	Holder with adjustable function		2/31/2005

11

RECORDED: 10/11/2007